
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 9 November 2016 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 Conservative 

Members (12) 

Simon Brown 

Patrick Chung 
Jeremy Farthing 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Richard Rout 

Angela Rushen 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 
Sarah Stamp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  
 

 Independent 
Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger  

 UKIP Member (2) John Burns Tony Brown 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

Wayne Hailstone 
Margaret Marks 

Jane Midwood 

David Roach 
Peter Thompson 

Patricia Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam  

 UKIP Member (1) Anthony Williams  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729  Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 
 

  Page No 
 

Public Information 
 

Venue: West Suffolk House 

Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk  

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 763233  

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

me
[...]
eptember 

2016 and 4 October 2016 (copies attached). 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 

agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time of the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes of public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations 13 - 16 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/027 

 
The Cabinet Member for Operations has been invited to the 
meeting to provide an annual account on his portfolio and to 

answer questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.   Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan 17 - 28 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/028 
 

 

7.   Car Parking Update 29 - 36 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/029 
 

 

8.   Review and Revision of the Constitution 37 - 42 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/030  



 
 

  Page No 
 

9.   Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2)  

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance 

and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 requires 
that Members should scrutinise the authority’s use of its 
surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 2, no such 

surveillance has been authorised. 
 

 

10.   Work Programme Update 43 - 46 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/031 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

12.   Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan 

(Para 3) 

47 - 120 

 Exempt Appendix A to Report No: OAS/SE/16/028  
 

(This exempt Appendix A is to be considered in private under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972, as it contains information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

 



OAS.SE.14.09.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 4.00 pm at in Conference Chamber 

West, West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 
Simon Brown 
Patrick Chung 

Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 
 

Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
John Burns 

Tony Brown 
Paul Hopfensperger 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Margaret Marks 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

John Griffiths, Leader of the Council 
Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
Alaric Pugh, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth 

 

100. Substitutes  
 

The following substitution was declared: 
 
Councillor Margaret Marks for Councillor Sarah Stamp. 

 

101. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Stamp and 
Andrew Speed. 
 

102. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016, were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.14.09.2016 
 

104. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth  
 
[Councillor Simon Brown arrived at 4.10pm and Councillor Clive Springett 

arrived at 4.58pm, during the consideration of this item] 
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 

Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 
were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Growth, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/021 set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Growth.   
 

Councillor Alaric Pugh, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth opened his 
presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation, and explained that 

the service had improved significantly over the last five years and was 
heading towards being exemplary.  He then set out the main focus of the 
presentation, that being 

 
 What planning and growth did; 

 Current success and initiatives;  
 Current challenges and how they were overcome; and 
 Vision for the future to 2019. 

 
The presentation also included information on the areas covered under the 

portfolio; being Development Management; Planning Policy; Economic 
Development and Growth; Environmental Health; technical support and local 
land charges.  Each of the areas included examples of success and initiatives, 

for example: 
 

 Successful transfer of the planning helpdesk to Customer Services; 
 Successful implementation of the pre-application charging; 
 Suffolk Business Park Growth initiative; 

 Neighbourhood planning initiative; 
 Solar Power generation programme initiative 

 Strengthen licensing enforcement capabilities. 
 
The vision for 2019 was to be more proacti
[...]
St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Conference Chamber West at 7.37pm.   

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



OAS.SE.04.10.2016 
 

 

Extraordinary 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday 4 October 2016 at 7.37pm at the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Diane Hind 

Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 
 

John Burns 
Tony Brown 
Patrick Chung 

Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 

 

Paul Hopfensperger 
Richard Route 
Angela Rushen 

Clive Springett 
  

 
Substitutes attending: 

Patricia Warby (In place of Frank Warby) 
 
By Invitation:  

John Griffiths, Leader of the Council 
Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 

 

109. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Frank Warby. 

 

110. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Stamp, Jim 

Thorndyke and Frank Warby. 
 

Councillors Simon Brown and Andrew Speed were also unable to attend. 
 

111. Public Participation  

 
Public participation had been included within the previous informal discussions 
and there had been no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

Page 11



OAS.SE.04.10.2016 
 

112. What will Devolution Mean for West Suffolk?  
 
Further to the informal joint discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 

Heath District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Committee 
formally considered Report No: OAS/SE/16/026. 

 
Members had scrutinised the report in detail and had asked questions to 
which responses were provided. 

 
Councillor Patrick Chung moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 

by Councillor Paula Fox and with the vote being 8 for and 4 abstentions, it 
was 

 
 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee wish
[...]
ny legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

None 
 

   

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None  

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 14



OAS/SE/16/027 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 
 

Background 

1.1.1 As part of its “Challenge” role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members.    

 
1.1.2 To carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to give an 

account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

1.1.3 On 11 November 2015, the Committee received a presentation from the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, Councillor Peter Stevens, summarising the 
following responsibilities covered under his portfolio for operations: 

 
 Car parking; 

 CCTV; 
 Cemeteries; 
 Fleet management; 

 Grounds maintenance;  
 Land drainage; 

 Markets (delivery); 
 Operations; 
 Property services and estate management; 

 Public conveniences; 
 Refuse/recycling 

 Street scene; and 
 Tourism (operations) 

 
1.2 Progress Update 

 

1.2.1 At this meeting, the Cabinet Member for Operations has been invited back to 
provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.     

 
The presentation by the Cabinet Member will be focusing on the following by: 
 

 Outlining the main challenges which were faced during the first year within 
the Portfolio: 

 
 Outlining some key successes and any failures during the first year and any 

lessons learned? 

 
 Setting out the vision for the Operations Portfolio through to 2019 and 

whether on target to meet that vision? 
 

1.3 Proposals 

 
1.3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 

Member for Operations, following his presentation.   
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/16/028 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of 
Report: 

Barley Homes – Five Year 
Business Plan 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/028 

Report to 
and dates: 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

09 November 2016 

Cabinet 08 December 2016 

Council 20 December 2016 

Portfolio 
holder: 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Tel: 01359 270580 

Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Head of Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of 
report: 

In November 2015 the Council approved the establishment of 
a Housing Development Company, limited by shares for the 

purpose of developing housing for sale, private and affordable 
rent.   

 
In principle approval was given for the Council to provide the 

Company with funding through state aid compliant loans in 
line with the Council’s Loans Policy.  This in principle funding 
was subject to the approval of a Business Plan by the 

Shareholders (Forest Heath District Council’s full Council, St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s full Council and Suffolk 

County Council’s Cabinet).   
 
In December 2016, full Council will be asked to consider 

Barley Homes initial five year Business Plan and approve the 
funding mechanism required to deliver the plan.  Prior to 

consideration at Cabinet and Full Council, this committee is 
asked to scrutinise the content of the Business Plan. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/16/028 

Recommenda

tion: 
It is RECOMMENDED that, the Committee: 

 
(1) Considers the initial Barley Homes five year 

Business Plan; and 
 
(2) Recommends to Cabinet, subject to full Council: 

 
(a)    Any amendments and approval of  the five 

year Business Plan attached at Exempt 
Appendix A; 
 

(b)    Approval of a £3m revolving investment 
facility, to be added to the Council’s capital 

programme, financed from the reallocation 
of the ‘Housing Company’ pending capital 
budget of £2.35m and an additional £0.65m 

from the Strategic Priorities and MTFS 
reserve; 

 
(c)    Delegation to the S151 Officer and 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holders for Resources and 
Performance and Housing, to issue equity 

and loan funding from the revolving 
investment facility (set out in 2b above), 
subject to state aid requirements; 

 
(d)    The S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with Portfolio Holder Resources 
and Performance, be authorised to negotiate 
and agree the terms of such loans  with 

Barley Homes and the funding and 
necessary legal agreements, taking into 

consideration the Council’s loans policy and 
state aid requirements;  

 
(e)    Note the sale of the Council owned land as 

detailed in the five year Business Plan 

(Exempt Appendix A), with outline planning 
permission, subject to approval by the 

planning authority and with Section 123 
best value obligations, with the costs of 
planning permission being approximately 

£35,000 being funded from the Strategic 
Priorities and MTFS reserve.  

 
(f)     Note that approval of this Business Plan will 

constitute consent for Barley Homes to issue 

shares and enter into debt financing, in line 
with the Business Plan.  

 
 

Page 18



OAS/SE/16/028 

Consultation:  Barley Homes Shareholder Advisory Group 

 
 Suffolk County Council 

 
 Internal – finance, legal and Human 

Resources 

 

Alternative option(s):  None – a Business Plan is required in order 

for funding to be approved. 
 

Implicati
[...]
 
market value to 
Barley Homes to 
comply with its S123 
best value 
obligations. 

Low 

Page 21



OAS/SE/16/028 

Council relies on 
returns from Barley 

Homes which are not 
sustainable in the 
future 

Medium Continue to review 
(rolling) five year 

business plans for 
Barley Homes and 
seek stable returns 
in the longer term.  
Reflect any reduced 
returns in the 

medium term 
financial projections 
as part of reviewing 
the five year 
business plan.   

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All Ward/s 

 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

CAB/SE/15/070 
 

COU/SE/15/031 
 

OAS/SE/15/014 
 

 

Documents attached: EXEMPT – Appendix A - Barley 

Homes Five Year business plan and 
appendices 
 

 

 
  

Page 22

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10089/CAB.SE.15.070%20Business%20Case%20to%20Establish%20a%20Housing%20Development%20Company.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10396/COU.SE.15.031%20Business%20Case%20to%20Establish%20a%20Housing%20Development%20Company.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s9907/OAS.SE.15.014%20-%20Business%20Case%20for%20Establishing%20a%20Housing%20Development%20Company.pdf


OAS/SE/16/028 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Background 

 

1.1.1 
 

Following approval by both Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury in November 
2015 (report COU/SE/15/031 refers) Barley Homes (Group) Limited was 

incorporated in March 2016 as a company limited by shares, jointly owned by 
Forest Heath District Council (25%), St Edmundsbury Borough Council (25%) 
and Suffolk County Council (50%).  The primary function of Barley Homes is to 

generate capital and revenue income for the councils through the development 
of new housing for sale and rent, on land owned by one of the councils initially 

in west Suffolk.  The establishment of the housing company is one of the many 
ways that the council is using to generate income to be
[...]

 

Title of Report: Car Parking Update 
 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/029 

Report to and date: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

9 November 2016 

Portfolio holder: Cllr Peter Stevens 

Portfolio Holder for Operations 
Tel: 07775 877000 

Email: peter.stevens@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Mark Walsh 
Head of Operations 
Tel: 01284 757300 

Email: mark.walsh@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the implementation of the Car 
Parking Review and future car park related priorities. 

  

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1) Members are asked to note the report; and 

  

2) Recommend that the Head of Operations, 
under his delegated authority, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Operations, vary 
the Traffic Road Orders as needed to 
implement the priority work streams as set 

out in Paragraph 1.9.2 of the report. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:peter.stevens@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:mark.walsh@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/16/029 

Consultation:  Significant consultation was undertaken by 

the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group that established the outcome 

identified in this report. 

Alternative option(s): N/A 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Parking fees and charges provide 

revenue and costs to the Council. 
Any surplus income after 
operation, investment, 

maintenance and staffing costs 
have been deducted, is directed 

towards the delivery of other 
highways and transport-related 
services within the borough. No 

recommendations contained in this 
report will result in a significant 

budgetary variation to the car 
parking account  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Y
[...]
ommence on 16 December along with the provision 
of an additional Christmas Market to encourage greater footfall in the town 
centre.   

 
Priority work streams for the remaining six months of the financial year and 

into 2017-2018:  
 
 Sampling and modelling of car park events in Bury St Edmunds and 

Haverhill 
 

 Development of business cases for the implementation of (i) Civil Parking 
Enforcement and (ii) new car parking provision in Bury St Edmunds 

 

 Investment in existing car park provision including (i) the provision of more 
contactless payment machines, (ii) resurfacing of Vinery Road Car Park and 

(iii) highway directional signage. 
 
 To develop a management plan for Moreton Hall Car Parks in consultation 

with local members, including the introduction of machines that issue 
tickets with an expiry time to ensure vehicles to not exceed the maximum 

stay restrictions. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the report, and recommend the Head of Operations 

under his delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Operations, to vary the Traffic Road Orders as needed to implement the 

priority work streams as set in 1.9.2 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 36



OAS/SE/16/030 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

Title of Report: Review and Revision of the 
Constitution  

Report No: OAS/SE/16/030 
 

Report to and date: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

9 November 2016 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01284 810074 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Steven Boyle 

Interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic 
Services)/Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01284 757165 

Email: steven.boyle@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To note the minor amendments made to the St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council Constitution arising 

from changes to legislation, changes to staffing 
structures/ job descriptions or changes in terminology. 
 

Recommenda
[...]
– Progress 

Report. 
 

2. North West Haverhill Relief Road and Haverhill Town Centre Master Plan (To 

receive for information, a progress report on the schemes) 
 

3. Bury St Edmunds Bus Station (Update) 
 

4. Draft West Suffolk Strategic Plan 2017-2020

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations
	6 Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan
	7 Car Parking Update
	8 Review and Revision of the Constitution
	10 Work Programme Update
	12 Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan (Para 3)



Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 9 November 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
 

 
John Burns 
Simon Brown 

Tony Brown 
Patrick Chung 

Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 
Richard Rout 

 

Angela Rushen 
Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Sarah Stamp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 
 

 
Substitutes attending: 

Margaret Marks 
 

 
 

By Invitation:  
David Nettleton 
Sara Mildmay-White , Cabinet Member for Housing 

Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations 
 

113. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor Margaret Marks for Councillor Jeremy Farthing. 
 

114. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeremy Farthing and 
Paul Hopfensperger.   

 

115. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2016 and 4 October 2016 
were confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 



OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

116. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

117. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations  
 

[Councillor Andrew Speed arrived at 4.20pm during the consideration of this 
item] 

 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Operations, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

The Committee was reminded that on 11 November 2015, the Committee 
received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Operations, setting out 

responsibilities covered under the operations portfolio. 
 
At this meeting, the Portfolio Holder for Operations had been invited to the 

meeting to provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.  Report No: 
OAS/SE/16/027 set out the focus of the follow-up presentation, which was to: 

 
 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year; 

 

 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 
any lessons learned; and 

 
 Set out the vision for the Operations Portfolio through to 2019, and 

whether on target to meet that vision. 

 
Councillor Peter Stevens opened his presentation by thanking the Committee 

for the invitation. The presentation included information on areas of 
responsibility; finances; service round-up (car parks; garden waste service; 
West Suffolk Operational Hub; commercial services; Suffolk Waste 

Partnership and property). 
 

A number of examples were also provided, outlining challenges; successes 
and vision through to 2019, such as: 
 

 Maintaining frontline services whilst developing new opportunities / 
efficiencies (challenge); 

 Developing commercialism (challenge) 
 Implementation of garden waste collection service (success); 

 New CCTV control room (success); 
 More commercial ways of working (vision); 
 Extending self-serve and online services for residents (vision) 

 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 

Cabinet Member for Operations and officers, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided. 
 



OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

In particular discussions were held on CCTV data storage and the location of 
CCTV cameras; the removal of brown bins; improving car parking signage; 

vehicle fleet servicing; the contamination of nappies in blue bins and the need 
for education; and the new waste leaflet, “getting your recycling right”. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the follow-up presentation on 
his portfolio. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation. 

 

118. Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan  
 

The Chairman suggested to the Committee that it might wish to consider this 
report in its entirety along with the Exempt Appendix A in the exempt part of 
the meeting.   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Andrew Speed and seconded by John Burns, 

and  
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee would consider Report No: OAS/SE/16/028 along 

with the Exempt Appendix A in private session (see Minute Number 124 
below). 

 

119. Car Parking Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/029, which updated Members 

on the implementation of the Car Parking Review.   
 
The report included information on usage; issue of fines; upgrade of ticket 

machines; electric charging points; new information boards; new directional 
signs in Haverhill; Park Mark; planning for future car parking provision; Civic 

Parking Enforcement; financial and future work streams. 
 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 

questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.   
 

In particular discussions were held on the development of parking provision 
at Moreton Hall; the park and ride for Christmas Fayre parking in Bury St 
Edmunds; cars parking on the cycle route along Beetons Way, Bury St 

Edmunds; progress towards potential Civil Parking Enforcement in Suffolk: 
the Bury/Haverhill Master Plans and identifying more parking capacity and 

pay on exit. 
 

In response to a question, officers agreed to check the wording and the 
signage at Ram Meadow Car Park regarding all day parking.  
 

The Committee noted the contents of the report, and Councillor John Burns 
moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded by Councillor Patrick 

Chung and with the vote being unanimous it was: 
 
 



OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Head of Operations, under his delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Operations, vary the 

Traffic Road Orders as needed to implement the priority work 
streams as set out in Paragraph 1.9.2. to Report No: 
OAS/SE/16/029. 

 

120. Review and Revision of the Constitution  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a quarterly basis would receive a report from the Monitoring 

Officer setting out minor amendments made arising from changes to 
legislation; changes to staffing structures/job descriptions or changes in 
terminology. 

 
Report No: OAS/SE/16/030 set out minor amendments which had been 

undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority from July to 
September 2016. 
 

The Committee was advised that all Members of the Council had also been 
informed of the minor amendments made as part of the ongoing review and 

revision of the Constitution.   
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Monitoring Officer, 

and there being no decision required, the Committee noted the minor 
amendments undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority. 

 

121. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2)  
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 

Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 
scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 2, no such surveillance had 
been authorised.  Therefore, there being no decision required, the Committee 

noted the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 2 update. 
 

122. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/031, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2017 (Appendix 1). 
 

The Committee considered its work programme and asked questions to which 
responses were duly provided.   

 
In particular the Chairman, Councillor Diane Hind requested that the an 
update on the Bury St Edmunds Bus Station be presented to the Committee 

at its meeting on 11 January 2017. 
 

Councillor Andrew Speed further suggested that an update and progress on 
the Sports Review and Local Club Consultations be included as part of the 



OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

Portfolio Holder’s presentation (leisure and culture) to the Committee on 11 
January 2017. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

Work Programme for 2017 and the requested updates on the Bus Station at 
Bury St Edmunds and the Sports Review and Local Club Consultations at its 
meeting on 11 January 2017. 

 

123. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Andrew Speed, seconded by Richard Rout, and  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

 

124. Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan (Para 3)  
 
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/028, which asked Members to scrutinise the content 
of the Barley Homes initial five year Business Plan, prior to being considered 
by Cabinet and Full Council in December 2016 to approve the funding 

mechanism required to deliver the plan.   
 

Attached as Exempt Appendix A to the report was the Barley Homes Group 
Business Plan. 
 

The Committee was reminded that the primary function of Barley Homes was 
to generate profits through the development of new housing for sale and rent, 

on land owned by one of the councils initially in west Suffolk.  The 
establishment of the housing company was one of the many ways that the 
council was looking to become self-sufficient through new income generation 

activities, as central government grants were reduced and eventually 
removed. 

 
The Report set out key issues, which included initial sites; investment 
opportunity and financial returns; monitoring of progress and future 

development decisions; delivery of the business plan; legal implications and 
the next steps. 

 
The Committee considered Exempt Appendix A to Report No: 

OAS/SE/16/028, where reference was made to specific detail contained within 
the Appendix, and asked a number of questions, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided.   

 
Councillor Richard Rout moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 

by Councillor Andrew Speed and with the vote being 14  for and 1 abstention, 
it was: 
 



OAS.SE.09.11.2016 
 

 RECOMMENDED:  
 

Subject to approval by full Council, the Committee recommends 
that: 

 
1) The five year Business Plan, attached at Exempt Appendix A 

to Report No: OAS/SE/16/028, be approved; 

 
2) A £3m revolving investment facility, to be added to the 

Council’s capital programme, financed from the reallocation 
of the “Housing Company” pending capital budget of £2.35m 
and an additional £0.65m from the Strategic Priorities and 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy reserve, be approved; 
 

3) Delegation be given to the S151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Resources and Performance and Housing to issue equity and 

loan funding from the revolving investment facility (set out 
in 2 above), subject to state aid requirements; 

 
4) The S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, be 
authorised to negotiate and agree the terms of such  loans 
with Barley Homes and the funding and necessary legal 

agreements, taking into consideration the Council’s loans 
policy and state aid requirements; 

 
5) The sale of Council owned land as detailed in the five year 

Business Plan (Exempt Appendix A), with outline planning 

permission, subject to approval by the planning authority 
and with Section 123 best value obligations, with the costs 

of planning permission being approximately £35,000 being 
funded from the Strategic Priorities and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy reserve, be noted. 

 
6) Approval of the Business Plan will constitute consent for 

Barley Homes to issue shares and enter into debt financing, 
in line with the Business Plan, be noted. 

  

The Meeting concluded at 5.45pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


